

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 17-7155

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

D.C. ASSOCIATION OF CHARTERED PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MURIEL
BOWSER, AND JEFFREY DEWITT**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Deputy Solicitor General

JASON LEDERSTEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-5671
jason.lederstein@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 1. District Of Columbia Home Rule.2

 2. Relevant Federal And District Law.....5

 A. The School Reform Act.5

 1. Subtitle D: “Annual Budgets for Schools.”8

 2. Subtitle E: “School Facilities Repair and Improvement.”11

 B. Teachers’ retirement benefits.....12

 C. The Uniform Per Student Funding Formula Act.13

 3. School Funding Practices At The Time Of This Litigation.15

 A. Formula payments.....15

 B. Non-formula payments to both sectors.18

 4. The Instant Suit.20

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23

ARGUMENT26

 I. The District’s Education Spending Is Consistent With The School Reform Act.26

- A. The funding formula does not apply to expenditures for specific needs arising outside of the annual budget allocation.....26
- B. Congress intended for facilities assistance, as well as retirement benefits, to be treated separately from the funding formula.....33
 - 1. Congress specifically addressed facilities expenses outside of subtitle D.....33
 - 2. The School Reform Act did not repeal existing laws on retirement benefits for teachers, or even require charter schools to have a retirement plan.39
- C. Congress ultimately left the District with discretion to determine the educational costs that are “operating expenses” covered by the formula.42
- II. The Charter Schools Lack Standing To Challenge The District’s Methodology For Calculating Enrollment And, In Any Event, It Comports With The School Reform Act.....46
 - A. The Charter Schools lack standing to pursue their claim.46
 - B. The School Reform Act permits the District’s dual methodology for calculating enrollment.....49
- III. The Home Rule Act Allows The District To Amend Federal Law Enacted Exclusively To Govern It, Unless Congress Says Otherwise.....50
- CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Berkeley Cty. Sch. Dist. v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 679 S.E.2d 913 (S.C. 2009)	45
* <i>Bliley v. Kelly</i> , 23 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32
* <i>Brooks v. Dewar</i> , 313 U.S. 354 (1941).....	42
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	43
<i>Council of the District of Columbia v. Gray</i> , 42 F.Supp.3d 134 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 2015 WL 3450417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 390 U.S. 471 (1970)	43
<i>Deepenbrook v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co., Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	2
<i>Flippo v. Real Estate Comm’n of the District of Columbia</i> , 223 A.2d 268 (D.C. 1966)	3
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	32
<i>Grand Canyon Airtour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	43
* <i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. Bowser</i> , 815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	52
<i>Levenstein v. Salafsky</i> , 414 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2005)	45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Long v. Franklin Cmty. Sch. Corp</i> , 2010 WL 3781350 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 21, 2010)	45
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	44
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	46
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983)	44
<i>Megginson v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	36
<i>Renaissance Acad. For Math and Sci. of Mo., Inc., v. Imagine Schs., Inc.</i> 2014 WL 3828558 (U.S. Dist. Ct. W.D. Miss. Aug. 2, 2014).....	45
<i>Thomas Jefferson Classical Acad. Charter Sch. V. Cleveland Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 778 S.E.2d 295 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	54
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Health and Family Servs. V. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	43
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	21
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 1341	4
D.C. Code § 1-204.42	49
D.C. Code § 1-204.46	16, 48-49
D.C. Code § 1-903.02	13
D.C. Code § 1-905.01	13
D.C. Code § 1-905.02	13

D.C. Code § 1-907.02	13
D.C. Code § 10-551.02(1).....	33
D.C. Code § 38-1802.04(c)(3)	18
D.C. Code § 38-1802.04(c)(16)	18
D.C. Code § 38-1802.06(b).....	18
D.C. Code § 38-1802.06(c).....	18
D.C. Code § 38-1802.06(f)	17
D.C. Code § 38-1804.01(b)(3).....	18
D.C. Code § 38-1804.02	16
D.C. Code § 38-1804.02(a).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-1804.02(b).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-1804.02(d).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-1804.03	16
D.C. Code § 38-1804.03 (2016 Supp.)	17
D.C. Code § 38-2902(b).....	46
D.C. Code § 38-2903 (2016 Supp.)	14
D.C. Code § 38-2904 (2016 Supp.)	14
D.C. Code § 38-2905 (2016 Supp.)	14
D.C. Code § 38-2905.01 (2016 Supp.)	14
D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(a) (2016 Supp.).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(b)(1) (2016 Supp.).....	17

D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(b)(2) (2016 Supp.).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(b)(3) (2016 Supp.).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(b)(4) (2016 Supp.).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(c) (2016 Supp.).....	17
D.C. Code § 38-2906(a).....	15-16
D.C. Code § 38-2906(d).....	15
D.C. Code § 38-2908(b-1) (2016 Supp.)	20
D.C. Code § 38-2908(b-2) (2016 Supp.)	20
D.C. Code § 38-2908(b-2)(1) (2016 Supp.).....	15, 36
D.C. Code §47-355.02	48
District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-107 (Apr. 26, 1996) (“School Reform Act”).....	1, 5-6
School Reform Act:	
§ 2002.....	8, 42
§ 2002(11).....	13, 40
§ 2201.....	7
§ 2201(b).....	7
§ 2202.....	7
§ 2203(i).....	7, 29
§ 2204.....	7
§ 2207.....	7
§ 2207(b)(2)	13, 40

§ 2207(b)(2)(c).....	40
§ 2207(b)(3)	13, 40
§ 2207(b)(5)	13
§ 2401.....	7-8
§ 2401(a)	27
§ 2401(b).....	13
§ 2401(b)(1)	44
§ 2401(b)(1)(A).....	8, 27
§ 2401(b)(1)(B).....	8, 27
§ 2401(b)(2)	44
§ 2401(b)(2)(A).....	8
§ 2401(b)(2)(B).....	8
§ 2401(b)(3)(A).....	14
§ 2401(b)(3)(A)(ii).....	8
§ 2401(b)(3)(B).....	14
§ 2401(b)(3)(B)(i)	9
§ 2401(b)(3)(B)(ii).....	9
§ 2402.....	8
§ 2402(a)(1).....	9
§ 2402(a)(2).....	10
§ 2402(b)	9, 49

§ 2402(c)	9
§ 2402(d)(2)(B)	9
§ 2402(d)(2)(B)(i)	50
§ 2402(d)(3)	9
§ 2403	8
§ 2403(a)(2)(A)	9
§ 2403(a)(2)(B)	50
§ 2403(a)(2)(B)(ii)	10
§ 2550(1)	11
§ 2550(2)	11
§ 2551(a)	11, 35
§ 2551(b)	11, 35
§ 2551(c)(4)	11
§ 2552	35
§ 2552(a)	11
§ 2552(b)	11
Council Res. 11-441 (July 3, 1996)	14
D.C. Law 11-135, 43 D.C. Reg. 1699 (Apr. 5, 1996)	6
D.C. Law 15-348, 52 D.C. Reg. 1991 (June 10, 2005)	10
D.C. Law 18-370, 58 D.C. Reg. 108 (May 3, 2011)	18
D.C. Law 19-9, 58 D.C. Reg. 6249 (July 29, 2011)	19

D.C. Law 19-168, 59 D.C. Reg. 8079	19
D.C. Law 20-14, 60 D.C. Reg. 9554 (June 18, 2013)	18
D.C. Law 20-61, 60 D.C. Reg. 12511 (Sept. 6, 2013).....	19
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. 104-194, 110 Stat. 2356.....	13, 36, 41
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160.....	12-13, 36, 42
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	42
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. 106-522, 114 Stat. 2440	5, 10, 42, 52
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. 107-96, 115 Stat. 923	10
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11 (Feb. 20, 2003)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3.....	10
District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. 108-335, 118 Stat. 1322.....	10
Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524	39
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-8, 109 Stat. 97	29 , 51
District of Columbia Retirement Reform Act of 1979, Pub. L. 96-122, 93 Stat. 866 (Nov. 17, 1979)	12, 39
District of Columbia Retirement Protection Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (Aug. 5, 1997).....	12-13
Fiscal Year 2012 Budget Request Act of 2012, D.C. Act 19-381, 59 D.C. Reg. 7338	4

Fiscal Year 2012 Second Revised Budget Request Temporary Adjustment Act of 2012, D.C. Act. 19-396, 59 D.C. Reg. 8705 (July 27, 2012).....19, 32

Home Rule Act, Pub. L. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (Dec. 24, 1973).....3

Home Rule Act:

§ 102(a)3, 54

§ 302(a)3, 51, 53

§ 401(a)3

§ 404(a)3, 51, 53

§ 442(a)(1).....4

§ 446..... 3-4

§ 601.....5, 52

§ 602(a)(3)..... 3, 51-53

§ 602(c)(1).....3, 51

§ 603(e)4

§ 717(a)53

§ 717(b) 52-53

§ 717(c)53

Public Education Reform Amendment Act of 2007, D.C. Law 17-9, 54 D.C. Reg. 4099 (July 6, 2007).....6

Pub. L. 102-11, 105 Stat. 3351

Uniform Per Student Funding Formula for Public Schools and Public Charter Schools and Tax Conformity Clarification Amendment Act of 1998 (“UPSFF Act”) 14

UPSFF Act:

§ 102(5)14

§ 103(b)15

§ 104.....14

§ 105(a)14

§ 106.....14

§ 109.....15

§ 112(a)14

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 104-455 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)5-7, 9, 11, 28, 31, 34, 37, 41, 44, 48

H.R. Rep. No. 104-689 (1996), 1996 WL 41319836, 39, 42

H.R. Rep. No. 108-214 (2003).....39

S. Rep. No. 104-144 (1995)5, 8

141 Cong. Rec. 11721.....9, 30

141 Cong. Rec. 11722.....11, 34

Testimony of Karen Shook, Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on the District of the Columbia, 1996 WL 35391631

D.C. Council Committee on Education and Libraries, Report on Bill No. 11-318, the “Public Charter Schools Act of 1995” 6-7, 28, 30, 41

Other

Fiscal Year 2013 Operating Budget Chapters and Operating Appendix Tables and Capital Budgets by Agency, <http://cfo.dc.gov/node/290752> (last visited Sept. 4, 2018)4

Fiscal Year 2013 Operating Budget Chapters and Operating Appendix Tables and Capital Budgets by Agency, https://cfo.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ocfo/publication/attachments/ocfo_fy2013_volume_2_chapters_part_1.pdf (last visited Sept. 6, 2018)38
